Sheet Reguired
Size Floor space
4 Length Width
Gin. x 48 in, 152 in. 59 in,
0 in. x 48 in. 176 in. 59 in.
0 in. x 52 in. 176 in. 63 in.

20 inx60in 176in.  7lin

T ravel 60 FPM

cedr box drive.

Cuﬁer Dua)f 176 HP Gear Mator 110V
GOH7, single phase Rate of

} 187V, 60 Hy, smgle phase
Rate of Travel 85 FPM

ttiers for minimum lift and bury,

Applications muitiply wiih experience of user
e Bt muiltiple notching requiventents and

&z cutting metal to size withont laying

ant operations

Apprex.
Shipping
WT.-LBS.

16060
2000
2100
2400

1:!. St Louis, MO 63111 Phone (314) 638-0100 Fax {(314) 638-4043 www.engelindcom




‘i 1-00% '°N &[qmassv ajerduto))

{




3

LCC-0/58: oild style (1 moéoi)

Cutter Cords: . b

. Lol
ECCi New §;y1g"“‘tter‘cord'(' mgtgrs)’ﬁ
ECC=0/8:: 014 style—1 motor] _
LCC: Length cutter cord-New jstyle (2 motors)

PART NUMBERl | DESCRIPTION - PRICE

400-4 7 708 Back Chain Guard Assy,

400-5 709 t Front Chain Guard Assy. !

400~6

400-7 | 710 Belt Guard Assy.

B-1 511171 Track Bearing

B-2 511055 '~ Nice Bearing

B-3 511056 ! Drive Shaft End Bearing

B-4 " ] . of = : 55708 f-naﬁa"f
MICROSWUTCH) el “557058 2omumn |

B-5 511201 / Bronze Bushing ’

B-6 - 511054 [ (.Iu.ttéf Wheel BeaFing

G-1 2761 ! Clu;ter Gear & Sprocket

G-2 2762 I Spur Gear B

G-3 514002 I Worm Gear Brenze -

G-4 2764 l Chain Sprocket -

G=5 2765' ’ Chain Sprocket -

G-6 514001 Worm Gear Cutter i

5-2 571017 Spring )

P-1 512059 Sheave

P-2 512036 Pulley

v-1 568002 | ¥ /9

V-2 562003 V-Belt (18 ga. cutter)

W-1 174" Flat Washer

-.W—E 8207-13 5/16" ID x 3/4" 0D Plain washer

W-3 512084 Shim 5/8 x 1 x .020

W-6 1/4" Lock Washer

W-7 511257 Alrcraft washer 3/8 x 5/8 x .064




Caas O
C@W\?\{"k—d C.&H“‘e

PRICE

PART NUMBER

!40~1 542014 Cutter Wheel
40-2 712 f Eccentric Bushing
40-3-1 713 Sprocket gear kej cutter
40-3-2 714 Spur gear key cutter
46—4—1 724 Cutter Bolt
use BRI
40-4--2 842 Cutter Bolt
40*5;1 | 725 Eccentrié.Bolt Cutter T
40-5-2 726 Eccentric Bolt Cu%ter )
40-6 515002 , Gits Oiler
40-7 8132 ! Cutter Casting
40-8 272034 ’ Expansion Plug
7 40~9 563050 I #54 Link Chain -~ (Must specify # of lipks) B
40-10 563050 ] #62 Link Chain (must specify # of links)
40-11 563039 #35 Chain--Connecting Link
40-12 563038 #35 Chain Offset Link -
40-13 1633 Spacer
40-14 1636 Handlie
40-15 1637 Drive Shaft
40-16-1 1638 Lower Shaft’
40-16-2 1639 Upper Shaft
40-17
4d“iém“.. 164i .”ﬁelt Guara Plate
40-19 513032 5/8" Set Collar
:
j400—l Cutter Casting—-——O0BSOLETE
400-2

Lnn o~ e



SNEEL

INDUSTRIES

ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI

MAGNO-PAK PARTS LIST

l@ﬂ“'— s\

(Prices valid as of 12-22-93) ﬁﬁ'é’(o
MRENO-FRE. ASST = M-MpPC- |

_—FB5 \W-8
— m%o\m

60-12 CFF=BF-70
\_—-
D05+
N ; _
PART | QTY. PER EP NO. DESCRIPTIOGN
ND UNIT
i 1 1
60-6 1 #1594 BOBBIN HOUSING $.123 54
60-8 1 #1596 HANDLE & 149.4%
60~9 1 CORD RETAINING CLAMP o
60-10 1 #572123 RUBBER GROMMET INSULATOR 59  cEMS: 520009
60-11 1 #520001 PILOT LIGHT HOUSING wo4-ENS 51188 .
60-12 1 HOOK
60-14 1 #1600 PERFORATED METAL SHIELD $§19.49
600-3-1 1 M-RC RETRACTABLE POWER CORD $30.55
600-3-2 : #55102% SWITCH(DP.STY  $9.52 #531235
*600-3-3 1 = 4553004 SELENIUM RECTIFIER $31.05 CINCH CONNECTOR
4553040 VARISISTOR $17.46 $1.13
600-3-4 i #1068846 (epr) | BOBBIN W/MAGNET CORD $ i84.48
NE-51 1 #520032 NEON LAMP g4, 75
F-26 1 \ DL NUT 1/4-20 |
F=35 S SR - | 174-20 RD HD SCREW X 2-1/2' LG
F-49 2 1/4-20 RD. HD, SCREW X 3/47 LG
W-8 2 1/4* LOCK WASHER
W6 2 1/4* SPRING LOCK WASHER
*Kefk?&e‘& LY 4 SS3A0N - 5530480

#® REPI ACFN RY HEEZVNG ¢ EC7 Adm dormDimaDi

sy

T




sl
-

el

e, e

L.H]

-,

MODEL: SHOPMASTER -362

INSTRUCTIONS

ADJUSTMENT OF CUTTER WHEELS:

THE OVERLAP OF 23/64"™ OF THE TWO CUTTING WHEELS WOULD
NOT BE CHANGED IN FOLLOWING ,THE INSTRUCTIONS ABOVE SET 0QUT
SINCE NO CHANGE WAS NECESSE&Y IN ROTATING THE ADJUSTER

BUSHING, 40-2.

g
B

THE CLEARANCE BETWEEN THE UPPER CUTTER WHEEL AND THE
LOWER CUTTER WHEEL, HOWEVER, MUST BE ADJUSTED TO .002 WHERE
THESE CUTTER WHEELS OVERLAP. THIS IS ACCOMPLISHED WHEN THE
ALLEN SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW, F-9, IS LOOSE TO RELEASE THE
ADJUSTER BUSHING, 40-2, BY TAPPING EITHER THE 1/2' HEX NUT,
F-2, OR THE CUTTER BOLT, 40-4-1. USE FEELER GAUGE TO CHECK
CLEARANCE. (CAUTION: TO AVOID DAMAGING THE CUTTING EDGES
OF THE CUTTER WHEELS, REMOVE MW" BELT FROM PULLEY, P-2,

AND PROPEL. CUTTERS BY HAND TO MAKE SURE THAT CUTTING EDGES
OF CUTTER WHEELS DO NOT BIND OR COME IN CONTACT WITH EACH
OTHER AT ANY POINT DURING A COMPLETE ROTATION OF THE CUTTER

WHEELS).

AFTER CLEARANCE IS ESTABLISHED, LOCK ADJUSTER BUSHING,
40-2, BY TURNING ALLEN SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW, F-9, CLOCKWISE.

LUBRICATE SPROCKETS AND CHAINS AND RE-INSTALL THE BACK
CHAIN GUARD, 400-%, AND THE FRONT CHAIN GUARD, 4%00-5,

ADJUSTMENT OF MOTORIZED CUTTERS ON CUTTER TRACKS:

OUR MOTORIZED CUTTERS ARE DESIGNED TO TRAVEL ALONG THE
STRAIGHT CUTTER TRACKS IN A SELF-ALIGNING MANNER AND TO
EFFECT STRAIGHT CUTTING GFMETAL., TO ASSURE THIS TRAVEL FOR
STRAIGHT CUTTING, THE 1/4 X 1 1/2" ROUND HEAD STOVE BOLT,
F-36, IS SET AT THE FACTORY SO THAT THE CUTTER WILL TRAVEL
IN A S5TRAIGHT LINE WITHOUT PULLING OR PUSHING METAL ON
OR OFF OF THE TABLE, AND NO FURTHER ADJUSTMENT OF THIS BOLT
SHOULD BE REQUIRED IN THE FIELD. IF, HOWEVER, THIS BOLT DOES
DRIFT OUT OF ADJUSTMENT, TURN THIS STOVE BOLT, F-36, GRADUALLY
CLOCKWISE TO THE POINT WHERE THE CUTTER SLIGHTLY PULLS
THE METAL AWAY FROM THE TABLE WHEN CUTTING, AND THEN,
GRADUALLY TURN THE SAME BOLT COUNTER CLOCKWISE TO THE POINT
WHERE ANY PULLING OF THE METAL IS ELIMINATED IN A CUTTING
OPERATION. FINALLY, TURN THE SPRING LOADED 1/4 X 3 STOVE
BOLT, F-6, CLOCKWISE ONLY TO THE POINT WHERE THERE IS A SLIGHT
TENSION ON THE SPRING, S~2, NOTE: THIS SPRING MUST NOT BE

TIGHT.

(7 oF b )




!

) IT IS NOT NECESSARY TOTTIGHTEN THE LOCKNUT ON BOLT “AM

ADJUSTMENT INSTRUCTIONS FOR SHOPMASTER CUTTERS

ALIGNMENT OF CUTTERS ON THEIR TRACKS
(THIS SHEET IS TO BE USED WITH DWG, SMC82564)

1. PLACE FULL LENGTH SHEET OF METAL (120" - 10! UNIT AND 96" - g! UNITD Aé SHOWN.,

2. POSITION MAGNO-PAK D' (ONLY) AS SHOWN.

IS MAKING THE CUT PLACE A THUMB ON
CTHIS WILL ALLOW THE
ULTS IN BOWED CUTS.)

| N .
START UENGTH CUTTER #1 INTO METAL AND AS T
BOTH THE SHEET AND THE SHOPMASTER TOP AT POSITION 'E.
OPERATOR TO FEEL IF THE METAL PUSHES OR PULLS, WHICH RES

4. IF THE SHEET PULLS IN DIRECTION “X'*, PROCEED AS FOLLOWS:

A. LOOSEN LOCKNUTS ON VA" AND tgh,

(IT IS NECESSARY TO REMOVE LOWER FRONT SIDE CHAIN GUARD FOR ACCESS
TO THE LOCKNUT ON BOLT "A™.)

TURN BOLT "B™ COUNTERCLOCKWISE ABOUT 1/8 TURN, AND TIGHTEN LOCKNUT.

NOTE:

C. ADJUST BOLT uan Um'IL, TENSION ON THE SPRING IS JUST ENOUGH TO RETURN THE CUTTER
TTER #1 IN DIRECTION ''z'' ABOUT 1/4'" FROM "B'

CASTING AGAINST BOLT "B'. (PUSH CU
TO CHECK TENSION ON THE SPRING.D
UNTIL. FINAL

} NOTE;
ADJUSTMENTS ARE MADE.

USING THE SAME PROCEDURE.AS ABOVE., IF THE SHEET

D. CUT ANOTHER STRIP OF METAL,
» KEEP MAKING ADJUSTMENTS UNTIL THE SHEET DOES NOT

STILL PULLS IN DIRECTION 'IXY
PULL AT POSITION Mg*,

E. AFTER THE FINAL ADJUSTMENTS HAVE
GUARD. ALSO MAKE SURE THAT LOCKNUT ON B! IS TIGHT.

“A. IF THE SHEET PUSHES IN DIRECTION "y,
IN A CLOCKWISE DIRECTION.

CUTTER #2 SHOULD BE ADJUSTED IN THE SAME MANNER AS #1.

f ] | (-} e H)

BEEN MADE, TIGHTEN THE LOCKNUT ON YA™ AND REPLACE

FOLLOW THE ABOVE PROCEDURE BUT TURN BOLT "B"



CORRECT OVERLAP OF
CUTTER WHEELS

!

i

| === 002 CLEARANCE BETWEEN UPPER
A AND LOWER 'CUTTER WHEEL

. |

) |

| ENGEL INDUSTRIES, INC,
}’ : 8122 REILLY AVE.
A | ST. LOUIS, MO, 63111

*i- ] _

h (3 Ofb/)




wep £1-% 0¥ peay X8y l 59 wha R[4 4EBUYS L £264 8t
67 L ¥ £l-% 3109 Peay XoH L ¥4 wha YIUnd L pa6s LE
UL}yl aseady L L £5 wha 583ELd 910 é 0564 9¢
butadg i g 25 4FA0) U03SLd l 6264 g¢
4afunid ‘Fpy L g Ls uo3sid L 24 e
areld “Ipy { b 0§ {Buryse)) Apog L 0b6L €€
adid “F L £ 17
H d330 w8/E L HILON wAu
{A1UD padomog 100K} ATAWASSY FAvdE ONIULS
) ) *I°Y°S 8/4 Jaysem 2z A%
61 8/5 X 8/1 uid Burads L 8t *B7 $/C X 0Z-% MB4DS peay ield € L£
"3°V°S 8/€ A9ysep L I 57 W/ X 91-8/¢ o405 peait punoy ot 0e
9[-8/€ Wer 3ny L 9% BT WAL X EL-% 1108 pesl xay 21 m 62
$/€ X 02-% 1108 peay Xay 2 Str .m.._ wil X £1-% (0@ peal xay ¥ ; 82
#/€ X 91-8/¢ 1109 pesy xay L 143 67 %52 X £1-% 1l08 peay xay ¥ {2
B . p/€ X 02-% Madog de) pesy Feyo0§ § N *BY .2 X LL-8/9 ma40§ de) pesy 393305 Z 92
57 52 % 02-% Mados de) pesy jaynog 2 2zt £quassy aig § 209 52
b1, L X 9l-8/¢ mesag ded pesy 34205 { L Alquassy j4oddng ajeos bA g 2
do3s yidag L av 340ddng puy 8|eas 4 .09l £2
ajpuey alg i 6t ajes L N 1A ) 22
*5791d - 91eld J4EBYS L 8t (A1uQ paJamod 4030K) L{quassy ayedg Ruludg z ' 5%6 17
"S33ld CH'H - yound L We) 91a3u8223 2 PBLL 0z
"S13Ld CH'T - yaung L {E dadeds deaj§ a143u903 2 £9( 6L
"S334d 4¥8YS BPLS P § ‘H - adeld 20 i 954G-H¥ Burjung/m deats orajuadng 2 Poogod at
TS33Ld ARIUBY ) § Y- - BB @i 4 8£8-34 buljung/m jhoddng weag b4 L6l £l
'S334Hd 3pLS T1§ - sieid 8lg t g€ A{quassy yaer Jdeg ssnal A © DEEL 9l
ABADD UO}SLd { St Jeg SSNJY { 0§ 5l
uolstd ! 4% sdadedg ajeld pag g 59 ¥l
Apog L £e A201g Buidesy Z CoLLL £l
peaamMod ALy 1ieys sAL4( L Cooloyl
d330 +8/€ | HILON "Sikld paJdoMod 103104 1JRYS SALAQ L ©68l

padamod PUBH TJBYS BALLQ 1 LIbEL 2t
67 875 % 8/1 utd buiadg L 8b aoedg uoudy < BLL I
*3°Y°S B/ Jaysep L ity ALquessy uoddy 3 Z0¥L ol

9iL-8/€ wep 3nN L 9y ade4g Bo ¥ 61 3

#/€ X 02-% 3104 peay ¥sy 2 59 sdadeds ba'| s o Z62L g

¥/8 X 91-8/€ 3104 pesy xey t 134 A|quassy Ba1 z 22 L

"B, b/C X 0Z-% 18405 de) pesy 383005 § Y Alquassy 3410 8iq L fEED 9

61 .52 ¥ 0Z-% Mak0g de) pesy jayaog 2 A4 Klquassy weag i £c g

1 .1 X 91-8/c maJ0s de) pesy jeyocs 1 L¥ 4BUBLLLYS B3R|d Pag 4eay L S0%L b

doys yzdag L 8v8L 474 ABUBELLYS Be(d PO JUOLY L , ol €

alpuey arQ L 9£9 6g ajeld pag ey L | 60l F:

@leld pag JuoLd t I 5602 1

NOTLdIWIS3G *q,0 "ON 1dvd "ON NOLLdEYIS3d ‘a,03 0N Luvd "ON
0N 139N3 WALY “ON I ELE Wikl

4IHOLON QHVANVLS 140l LSIT  SLYVd




_wuwj

I

SPRING BRAKE ASSEMBLY

v
\\\\\ V&) N§

STANDARD NOTCHER =




v\\\\

/4

Vi & \?

DIE ASSEMBLY




